member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

41

The discount rate for the Town plan was adjusted as of June 30, 2016 from 7.50% to 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Board of Education, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Town and Board of Education’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.25%)

1% Increase
(8.25%)

Town’s Net Pension Liability $ 24,183,852   $ 19,318,187   $ 15,253,752

Board of Education’s Net Pension Liability 5,829,031   4,148,294   2,718,865

F. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Town Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 37,268,971 $ 23,202,956 $ 14,066,015

Changes for the year:
Service cost 566,952 566,952
Interest on total pension liability 2,931,266 2,931,266
Differences between expected and actual experience 234,828 234,828
Changes in assumptions 3,242,915 3,242,915
Employer contributions 1,727,470 (1,727,470)
Member contributions 345,568 (345,568)
Net investment income (loss) (276,685) 276,685
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (1,796,252) (1,796,252) -
Administrative expenses (72,564) 72,564

Net changes 5,179,709 (72,463) 5,252,172

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 42,448,680 $ 23,130,493 $ 19,318,187

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

42

Amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from the change in the discount rate from 6.98%
to 7.50%.

Board of Education Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 13,834,335 $ 11,990,119 $ 1,844,216

Changes for the year:
Service cost 391,848 391,848
Interest on total pension liability 1,108,213 1,108,213
Differences between expected and actual experience 28,823 28,823
Changes in assumptions 1,346,357 1,346,357
Employer contributions 535,965 (535,965)
Member contributions 203,726 (203,726)
Net investment income (loss) (126,326) 126,326
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (642,569) (642,569) -
Administrative expenses (42,202) 42,202

Net changes 2,232,672 (71,406) 2,304,078

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 16,067,007 $ 11,918,713 $ 4,148,294

Increase (Decrease)

G. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the Town and Board of Education pension plans recognized
pension expense of $3,457,523 and $1,423,633, respectively.  At June 30, 2016, the Town and Board
of Education pension plans reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Town
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 302,284   $